Joe Lombardo Governor



George Togliatti Director

Sheri Brueggemann Deputy Director

Records, Communications and Compliance Division 333 West Nye Lane, Suite 100 Carson City, Nevada 89706 Telephone (775) 684-6262 – Fax (775) 687-3289 **Erica Souza-Llamas** Division Administrator

SMALL BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT

www.rccd.nv.gov

EFFECTIVE DATE OF REGULATION: Upon filing with the Nevada Secretary of State

Background:

NAC 202 provides policy for the application, eligibility and other general information for concealed firearms permits. These regulations have not kept pace with changes in statute and in the current format, require duplicative forms/applications and outdated eligibility criteria. The proposed amendment to NAC 202 reduces duplicative application requirements, aligns the regulations with statute and further provides for updates to the application for the issuance or renewal of a permit to carry a concealed firearm.

NAC 707.100 provides policy for the submission of emergency contact information. This regulation is proposed to be repealed because it is duplicative of what statute requires and adds a layer of complexity to the Division's responsibilities. Further, information is not being received in the manner prescribed by the regulation therefore the Division has since developed internal policies and procedures for the collection, maintenance and use of emergency contact information.

Description of Solicitation: Comments were solicited through one workshop held on April 24, 2023. No comments were submitted on record or in writing during the workshop. Notices for the public workshop were posted on the Division's public website: https://rccd.nv.gov/Resources/Public_Notices/; the Nevada Public Notice website: https://notice.nv.gov/; the Nevada State Legislature website: https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/. Physical notices were posted at: The Division's physical location 333 West Nye Lane, Carson City, NV 89706 Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 N. Stewart St., Carson City, NV 89701 Carson City Library, 900 N. Roop St., Carson City, NV 89701 Department of Motor Vehicles, 555 Wright Way, Carson City, NV 89701

Capitol Police • Office of Criminal Justice Assistance • Emergency Management/Homeland Security • State Fire Marshal Records, Communications and Compliance • Highway Patrol • Investigations • Parole and Probation • Office of Professional Responsibility • Office of Traffic Safety • Training • Board of Parole Commissioners • Emergency Response Commission Does the proposed regulation impose a direct and significant economic burden upon a small business or directly restrict the information, operation or expansion of a small business? (NRS 233B.0608(1))

NAC 202 – No, the proposed amendment does not impose a direct or significant economic burden upon a small business or directly restrict the information, operation or expansion of a small business.

NAC 707.100 - No, the proposed repeal does not impose a direct or significant economic burden upon a small business or directly restrict the information, operation or expansion of a small business.

How was that conclusion reached?

The Records, Communications and Compliance Division used informed, reasonable judgement in determining that there would not be an impact to small business due to the nature of the regulation changes for both NAC 202 and NAC 707.100.

The Division determined that small business would not be impacted in any way due to the fact that the revision of NAC 202 only impacts local law enforcement agencies in a manner that provides for efficiencies for the processing of the initial issuance and renewal of a permit to carry a concealed firearm. These requirements are already established and in place by local law enforcement agencies who issue concealed firearms permits.

The Division proposes to repeal NAC 707.100 because it was duplicative of what the statute requires and added a layer of complexity to the Division's responsibilities. Information is not being received in the manner prescribed by regulation therefore the Division has developed and implemented internal policies and procedures for the collection, maintenance and use of emergency contact information.

I, Erica Souza-Llamas, Division Administrator, certify that, to the best of my knowledge or belief, a concerted effort was made to determine the impact of the proposed regulation on small business, and that the information contained in the statement above is accurate. (NRS 233B.0608(3))

Dated: 6 26 2024

Signature: ZMCa S. Blamas, Administrator